

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Int 1083-2023, Version: A

Int. No. 1083-A

By Council Members Menin, Riley, Ung, De La Rosa and Rivera (by request of the Mayor)

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to the establishment of the office of nightlife

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision b of section 20-d of the New York city charter, as added by local law number 178

for the year 2017, is amended to read as follows:

b. The mayor shall establish an office of nightlife. Such office may be established within any office of

the mayor or as a separate office or within any agency that does not conduct enforcement against nightlife

establishments, provided that such office may also be established within the department of small business

services. Such office shall be headed by a director who shall be appointed by the mayor or by the head of such

office or agency.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

JLB

10/23/2023 1:05 PM